Additions  -   627  780  362  2,842 *  4,611
Disposals/adjustments  -   -   79  1  65  -   145
Closing gross carrying amount  173  5,180  2,602  1,423  31,042  20  40,440

Accumulated Depreciation
Opening accumulated depreciation  -   791  705  630  9,228  5  11,359
Depreciation charge during the year  -   228  720  170  2,981  3  4,102
Disposals/adjustments  -   -   69  1  40  -   110
Closing accumulated depreciation  -   1,019  1,356  799  12,169  8  15,351

Net carrying amount  173  4,161  1,246  624  18,873  12  25,089
* Amount below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

Notes:

a Contractual obligations:
Refer to note 29 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

b The Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment at the previous GAAP carrying amount i.e
January 1, 2015 as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS i.e January 1, 2015. The Gross Value as per previous
GAAP as on March 31, 2019 is as follows:

Freehold

Land

Freehold

Buildings

Furniture

and fit-

tings

Office

Equip-

ments

Plant and

Machin-

ery

Vehicles Total

Year ended March 31, 2019
Closing gross carrying amount ( Previous GAAP)  173  7,112  2,743  1,999  49,486  25  61,538
Closing gross accumulated amount ( Previous
GAAP)

 -   2,951  1,497  1,375  30,613  13  36,449

Net carrying amount ( Previous GAAP)  173  4,161  1,246  624  18,873  12  25,089

ONE TEAM Driving Performance - on the road, in the marketplace, and throughout the company.63

4	   Intangible Assets

Computer
Software

Total

Year ended March 31, 2018

Gross Carrying amount

Opening gross carrying amount  10  10

Acquired  -   -

Closing gross carrying amount  10  10

Accumulated amortisation

Opening accumulated amortisation  2  2

Amortisation charge for the year  2  2

Closing accumulated amortisation  4  4

Net carrying amount 6 6

Year ended March 31, 2019

Gross Carrying amount

Opening gross carrying amount  10  10

Acquired  1  1

Disposals/adjustments  2  2